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Cheetah Mobile Announces Third Quarter 2016 

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results 

   

Beijing, China, November 21, 2016 – Cheetah Mobile Inc. (NYSE: CMCM) (“Cheetah Mobile” or the 

“Company”), a leading mobile internet company that aims to provide leading applications to help make 

the internet and mobile experience smarter, speedier, and safer for users worldwide, today announced 

its unaudited consolidated financial results for the third quarter of 2016.  

 

Third Quarter 2016 Financial Highlights 

 

 Total revenues increased by 9.7% year over year and 7.8% quarter over quarter to 

RMB1,128.3 million (US$169.2 million), slightly above the mid-point of the Company’s 

guidance range.  The quarter-over-quarter growth was driven by the steady and sustained 

revenue growth from the Company’s utility apps. 

 Mobile revenues increased by 26.8% year over year and 16.3% quarter over quarter to 

RMB898.2 million (US$134.7 million).  Mobile revenues accounted for 79.6% of total 

revenues.  

 Overseas revenues1 increased by 28.9% year over year and 28.4% quarter over quarter to 

RMB719.9 million (US$108.0 million).  Overseas revenues accounted for 63.8% of total 

revenues and 80.1% of mobile revenues.  

 Net income attributable to Cheetah Mobile shareholders was RMB0.4 million (US$0.07 

million).  Non-GAAP net income attributable to Cheetah Mobile shareholders was 

RMB72.4 million (US$10.9 million). 

 

Third Quarter 2016 Key Operating Metrics 

 

 The number of mobile monthly active users (“Mobile MAUs”) was 612 million in September 

2016.  The number of Mobile MAUs from overseas markets accounted for 80.3% of the total 

number of Mobile MAUs in September 2016.  

 The number of total global mobile user installations since the Company’s inception has grown 

to 3,464 million as of September 30, 2016. 

 

Mr. Sheng Fu, Cheetah Mobile’s Chief Executive Officer, stated, “We are delighted to report 

strengthening financial results for the third quarter of 2016.  Driven by the solid performance of our 

utility apps, total revenues resumed its sequential growth and our mobile and overseas revenues have 

hit all-time record highs, and the Company returned to profitability.  Our utility apps continue to see 

steady revenue growth as well as improved profitability even as the overall utilities segment continues 

to mature.  In particular, Clean Master maintained its No. 1 position in the U.S. tool application 

category in early November, according to App Annie.  In addition, two of our content-driven apps, 

Live.me and News Republic, demonstrated strong growth over the past quarter, particularly in the U.S. 

market.  According to App Annie’s October data, Live.me was the No.1 grossing social application 

in the U.S. on Google Play and was ranked as one of the top 5 social apps on Apple App Store.  In 

                                                   
1 Overseas revenues refer to revenues generated by the Company’s operating legal entities incorporated outside the People’s Republic 

of China (excluding Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan for the purposes of this press release), or the PRC.  Such revenues are primarily 

attributable to customers located outside the PRC. 
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addition, News Republic was ranked as one of the top 3 news and magazine apps in the U.S. on Google 

Play in October 2016.  Looking ahead, we will continue to implement our mobile content strategy 

and focus on connecting our over 600 million global Mobile MAUs with more personalized and rich 

content, further strengthening our user experience, user engagement and growth engine for Cheetah 

Mobile.” 

 

Mr. Andy Yeung, Cheetah Mobile’s Chief Financial Officer, commented, “We delivered solid financial 

results in the third quarter of 2016, with resumed sequential growth in total revenues and improved 

profitability despite stepped-up investments in our content apps.  During the second quarter, we set a 

clear goal to rejuvenate revenue growth and expand profitability of our utility apps.  We have 

delivered on our promises with strong performance from our utility apps, which continued to drive our 

total revenue growth and margin expansion.  Going forward, we remain focused on executing on our 

mobile content strategy to establish a sustainable and profitable growth model for the long term. We 

believe that consistent, strong operational and financial performance of our utility apps will continue 

to lay a solid foundation for our mobile content strategy, providing another round of strong growth in 

the coming quarters.” 

 

Third Quarter 2016 Consolidated Financial Results 

 

REVENUES 

 

Total revenues increased by 9.7% year over year and 7.8% quarter over quarter to RMB1,128.3 million 

(US$169.2 million) in the third quarter of 2016, which was primarily driven by the steady and sustained 

revenue growth from the Company’s utility apps and the contribution from the Company’s new 

content-driven apps, namely Live.me and News Republic, which accounted for approximately 4% of 

total revenues in the quarter.   

 

 Revenues from online marketing services increased by 8.9% year over year and 5.0% 

quarter over quarter to RMB986.4 million (US$147.9 million) in the third quarter of 2016.  

Mobile advertising revenues represented approximately 82% of online marketing revenues in 

the quarter, as compared with approximately 72% in the prior year period and approximately 

78% in the previous quarter.  The increase in mobile advertising revenues was driven by 

higher demand from advertisers, including direct customers, for the Company’s mobile 

advertising services worldwide, as well as the monetization of light causal games through in-

game advertising.  

 

 Revenues from internet value added services (“IVAS”) increased by 11.0% year over year 

and 38.8% quarter over quarter to RMB110.5 million (US$16.6 million) in the third quarter 

of 2016, which was primarily driven by the Company’s initial monetization of Live.me in 

overseas markets. 

 

 Revenues from internet security services and others increased by 32.3% year over year and 

12.7% quarter over quarter to RMB31.5 million (US$4.7 million) in the third quarter of 2016, 

which was primarily driven by higher mobile internet software licensing revenues.  
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By platform, revenues generated from mobile business increased by 26.8% year over year and 16.3% 

quarter over quarter to RMB898.2 million (US$134.7 million) in the third quarter of 2016, which was 

primarily driven by higher popularity of the Company’s mobile marketing services worldwide.   

 

By region, revenues generated from overseas markets increased by 28.9% year over year and 28.4% 

quarter over quarter to RMB719.9 million (US$108.0 million) in the third quarter of 2016, which was 

primarily driven by improvements in overseas monetization.  

 

COST OF REVENUES AND GROSS PROFIT  

 

Cost of revenues increased by 47.4% year over year and 13.9% quarter over quarter to RMB403.9 

million (US$60.6 million) in the third quarter of 2016, which was primarily driven by increased 

investments in content for the Company’s content-driven apps, higher bandwidth and internet data 

center costs associated with increased user traffic worldwide, and data analytics.  

 

Gross profit decreased by 4.0% year over year, but increased by 4.7% quarter over quarter to 

RMB724.4 million (US$108.6 million) in the third quarter of 2016.  

 

OPERATING INCOME/LOSS AND EXPENSES  

 

Total operating expenses increased by 7.6% year over year and 0.4% quarter over quarter to 

RMB758.3 million (US$113.7 million) in the third quarter of 2016.  Total non-GAAP operating 

expenses increased by 16.1% year over year and 3.0% quarter over quarter to RMB686.5 million 

(US$102.9 million).  

 

 Research and development expenses increased by 14.8% year over year and 3.5% quarter over 

quarter to RMB235.5 million (US$35.3 million) in the third quarter of 2016, which was primarily 

driven by an increase in personnel-related costs.  The increase in personnel costs associated with 

research and development was primarily driven by the Company’s increased investments in big 

data analytics and new product development, particularly the development of new content-driven 

mobile applications and services.  Non-GAAP research and development expenses, which 

exclude share-based compensation expenses, increased by 42.5% year over year and 12.1% quarter 

over quarter to RMB199.6 million (US$29.9 million).  

 

 Selling and marketing expenses increased by 0.5% year over year, but decreased by 3.9% quarter 

over quarter to RMB391.5 million (US$58.7 million) in the third quarter of 2016.  The quarter-

over-quarter decrease was due to lower expenses on promotional activities as a result of the 

Company’s strategy to implement cost controls for the Company’s utility apps, which was partially 

offset by increased product promotional activities for the Company’s content-driven apps, and an 

increase in direct sales personnel headcount.  Non-GAAP selling and marketing expenses, 

which exclude share-based compensation expenses, increased by 0.8% year over year, but 

decreased by 5.1% quarter over quarter to RMB385.1 million (US$57.8 million). 

 

 General and administrative expenses increased by 8.8% year over year, but decreased by 12.2% 

quarter over quarter to RMB141.2 million (US$21.2 million) in the third quarter of 2016.  The 

year-over year increase was primarily driven by an increase in expenses associated with higher 
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headcount for the general and administration function.  The quarter-over-quarter decrease was 

due to lower professional service fee in the third quarter of 2016.  Non-GAAP general and 

administrative expenses, which exclude share-based compensation expenses, increased by 25.1% 

year over year, but decreased by 9.2% quarter over quarter to RMB111.7 million (US$16.8 million).  

 

Operating loss was RMB33.8 million (US$5.1 million), as compared with an operating profit of 

RMB50.0 million in the prior year period and an operating loss of RMB63.0 million in the previous 

quarter.  The year-over-year decline in operating profit was mainly attributable to increased 

investments in content-driven apps, which lowered operating margin by almost 17% in the quarter.  

The quarter-over-quarter improvement was due to higher total revenues in the quarter as well as the 

Company’s improved efficiency and cost control measures concerning its marketing efforts, which 

helped in expanding the profitability of its utility apps.   

 

Non-GAAP operating profit decreased by 76.9% year over year, but increased by 49.3% quarter over 

quarter to RMB38.1 million (US$5.7 million) in the third quarter of 2016.   

 

Share-based compensation expenses decreased by 37.3% year over year and 18.8% quarter over 

quarter to RMB71.9 million (US$10.8 million) in the third quarter of 2016.  

 

OTHER INCOME, NET 

 

Other income, net was RMB30.9 million (US$4.6 million) in the third quarter of 2016, which was 

primarily due to gains on disposal of certain investment assets in the quarter.  

 

NET INCOME/LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO CHEETAH MOBILE SHAREHOLDERS 

 

Net income attributable to Cheetah Mobile shareholders was RMB0.4 million (US$0.07 million) 

in the third quarter of 2016, which represents a decrease of 98.5% year over year, but a significant 

improvement from a net loss attributable to Cheetah Mobile shareholders of RMB150.5 million in the 

previous quarter.   

 

Non-GAAP net income attributable to Cheetah Mobile shareholders was RMB72.4 million 

(US$10.9 million), which represents a decrease of 49.6% year over year, but a significant improvement 

from a non-GAAP net loss attributable to Cheetah Mobile shareholders of RMB61.9 million in the 

previous quarter.   

 

NET INCOME PER ADS 

 

Diluted income per ADS in the third quarter of 2016 was RMB0.00 (US$0.00), as compared with 

diluted income per ADS of RMB0.20 in the prior year period, and diluted loss per ADS of RMB1.08 

in the previous quarter. 

 

Non-GAAP diluted income per ADS in the third quarter of 2016 was RMB0.51 (US$0.08), as 

compared with non-GAAP diluted earnings per ADS of RMB1.00 in the prior year period and non-

GAAP diluted loss per ADS of RMB0.44 in the previous quarter.  
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ADJUSTED EBITDA 

 

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) decreased by 60.5% year over year, but increased by 18.4% quarter 

over quarter to RMB80.1 million (US$12.0 million) in the third quarter of 2016.  

 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, RESTRICTED CASH AND SHORT-TERM 

INVESTMENTS BALANCE 

 

As of September 30, 2016, the Company had cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and short-term 

investments of RMB1,437.2 million (US$215.5 million).   

 

SHARES ISSUED AND OUTSTANDING 

 

As of September 30, 2016, the Company had a total of 1,425,736,715 Class A and Class B ordinary 

shares issued and outstanding. One ADS represents 10 Class A ordinary shares. 

 

Cheetah Mobile and Tencent Continue to Expand Strategic Cooperation Agreement  

 

Cheetah Mobile increased the annual cap for promotional services fees payable by Cheetah Mobile to 

Tencent for each of the years ending December 31, 2016 and 2017.  Under the new supplemental 

agreement, the annual cap for the year ending December 31, 2016 increased from RMB30 million to 

RMB47.5 million.  In addition, the annual cap for the year ending December 31, 2017 increased from 

RMB45 million to RMB62.5 million.  Except for the foregoing, all the existing terms and conditions 

under the Strategic Cooperation Agreement, as amended, remain unchanged.  For the first nine 

months of 2016, the historical transaction amount for the promotion services fees payable by Cheetah 

Mobile to Tencent was RMB26 million. 

 

Update on Share Repurchase Program 

 

On March 16, 2016, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized a share repurchase plan, pursuant 

to which the Company may repurchase its own issued and outstanding ADSs with an aggregate value 

of up to US$100 million from the open market, in negotiated transactions off the market, or through 

other legally permissible means in accordance with applicable securities laws from time to time within 

one year after March 16, 2016.  The share repurchase plan does not require the Company to acquire 

a specific number of ADSs.  As of November 18, 2016, the Company had repurchased a total of 

2,536,808 ADSs, representing 25,368,080 Class A ordinary shares, at an average price of $10.7483 per 

ADS. 

 

Business Outlook 

 

For the fourth quarter of 2016, the Company expects its total revenues to be between RMB1,200 

million (US$180 million) and RMB1,240 million (US$186 million), representing an estimated year-

over-year growth of 4% to 8%, and quarter-over-quarter growth of 6% to 10%.  This estimate 

represents management’s preliminary view as of the date of this release, which is subject to change 

and any change could be material. 
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Conference Call Information 

 

Company will hold a conference call on Monday, November 21, 2016 at 8:00 am Eastern Time or 9:00 

pm Beijing Time to discuss the financial results.  Listeners may access the call by dialing the 

following numbers: 

 

International:  +1-412-902-4272 

United States Toll Free: +1-888-346-8982 

China Toll Free: 4001-201203 

Hong Kong Toll Free:  800-905945 

Conference ID:        Cheetah Mobile 

 

A live and archived webcast of the conference call will also be available at the Company’s investor 

relations website at http://ir.cmcm.com/. 

 

Exchange Rate 

 

This press release contains translations of certain Renminbi amounts into U.S. dollars at specified rates 

solely for the convenience of readers.  Unless otherwise noted, all translations from Renminbi to U.S. 

dollars in this press release were made at a rate of RMB6.6685 to US$1.00, the exchange rate in effect 

as of September 30, 2016 as set forth in the H. 10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.  

Such translations should not be construed as representations that RMB amounts could be converted 

into U.S. dollars at that rate or any other rate, or to be the amounts that would have been reported under 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). 

 

About Cheetah Mobile Inc.  

 

Cheetah Mobile is a leading mobile internet company.  It aims to provide leading apps for mobile 

users worldwide and connect users with personalized content on the mobile platform.  

 

Cheetah Mobile’s products, including its popular mission-critical utility applications Clean Master, 

CM Security and Battery Doctor, help make users’ mobile internet experience smarter, speedier, and 

safer. The Company has attracted 612 million global Mobile MAUs as of September 2016, of which 

approximately 80% are located outside of China.  Leveraging the success of its mission-critical 

applications, Cheetah Mobile has launched its line of mobile content-driven applications, including 

News Republic and Live.me.   

 

Cheetah Mobile provides its advertising customers, which include direct advertisers and mobile 

advertising networks through which advertisers place their advertisements, with direct access to highly 

targeted mobile users and global promotional channels, which are capable of delivering targeted 

content to hundreds of millions of users.   

 

Safe Harbor Statement 

 

This press release contains forward-looking statements.  These statements, including management 

quotes and business outlook, constitute forward-looking statements under the U.S. Private Securities 
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Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  These forward-looking statements can be identified by terminology 

such as “will,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “future,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “estimates” and 

similar statements. Such statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties.  A number of factors 

could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking statements, 

including but are not limited to the following: Cheetah Mobile’s growth strategies; Cheetah Mobile’s 

ability to retain and increase its user base and expand its product and service offerings; Cheetah 

Mobile’s ability to monetize its platform; Cheetah Mobile’s future business development, financial 

condition and results of operations; competition with companies in a number of industries including 

internet companies that provide online marketing services and internet value-added services; expected 

changes in Cheetah Mobile’s revenues and certain cost or expense items; and general economic and 

business condition globally and in China.  Further information regarding these and other risks is 

included in Cheetah Mobile’s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.  Cheetah 

Mobile does not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statement as a result of new 

information, future events or otherwise, except as required under applicable law. 

 

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

 

To supplement Cheetah Mobile’s consolidated financial information presented in accordance with U.S. 

GAAP, Cheetah Mobile uses the following non-GAAP financial measures:  

 

 Non-GAAP operating expenses reflect operating expenses excluding share-based 

compensation expenses.  

 Non-GAAP operating profit reflects operating profit excluding share-based compensation 

expenses.  

 Non-GAAP net income (loss) attributable to Cheetah Mobile shareholders is net income 

attributable to Cheetah Mobile shareholders excluding share-based compensation expenses.  

 Non-GAAP diluted earnings (loss) per ADS is non-GAAP net income (loss) attributable to 

Cheetah Mobile shareholders divided by weighted average number of diluted ADSs.  

 Adjusted EBITDA is earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, other non-

operating income and share-based compensation expenses. 

 

The Company believes that separate analysis and exclusion of share-based compensation expenses and 

the use of Adjusted EBITDA add clarity to the constituent parts of its performance from the cash 

perspective.  The Company reviews these non-GAAP financial measures together with GAAP 

financial measures to obtain a better understanding of its operating performance.  It uses the non-

GAAP financial measures for planning, forecasting and measuring results against the forecast.  The 

Company believes that non-GAAP financial measures are useful supplemental information for 

investors and analysts to assess its operating performance without the effect of share-based 

compensation expenses, which have been and will continue to be significant recurring expenses in its 

business.  However, the use of non-GAAP financial measures has material limitations as an analytical 

tool.  One of the limitations of using non-GAAP financial measures is that they do not include all 

items that impact the Company’s net income for the period.  In addition, because non-GAAP financial 

measures are not measured in the same manner by all companies, they may not be comparable to other 

similarly titled measures used by other companies.  In light of the foregoing limitations, you should 

not consider non-GAAP financial measure in isolation from or as an alternative to the financial measure 

prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.  For more information on these non-GAAP financial 
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measures, please see the tables captioned “Cheetah Mobile Inc.  Reconciliations of GAAP and Non-

GAAP Results” and “Cheetah Mobile Inc. Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Cheetah 

Mobile Shareholders to Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP)” at the end of this release. 

 

Investor Relations Contact 

 

Cheetah Mobile Inc. 

Helen Jing Zhu 

Tel: +86 10 6292 7779 ext. 1600 

Email: IR@cmcm.com 

 

ICR, Inc. 

Jessie Fan  

Tel: +1 (646) 417-5395 

Email: IR@cmcm.com 
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Cheetah Mobile Inc.

Revenues Generated from PC-based and Mobile-based Applications and Services

(Unaudited, in '000)

30-Sep-15 30-Jun-16 30-Sep-16 30-Sep-16

RMB RMB RMB USD

PC 320,155 274,329 230,125 34,509

Mobile 708,553 772,335 898,201 134,693

Total 1,028,708 1,046,664 1,128,326 169,202

For The Three Months Ended


